[Chap.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon approval of a majority of the voters voting at the next city election in the city of South St. Paul and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368. The question to be submitted to the voters at such election shall be:

"Shall the annual salary of the Mayor be \$2,400; and shall the annual salary of each member of the city council be \$1,200."

Sec. 3. In event that this act is approved as provided in section 2, it shall be in lieu of any other law applicable to the salaries of the named officials.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 465-S. F. No. 491

## [Coded]

An act relating to the powers and dutics of the commissioner of corrections; providing for the establishment of training programs and operational research programs; cuthorizing the commissioner to receive gifts, grants, and subsidies and providing for standing appropriation thereof; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 263, Section 1, by adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 263, Section 1, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[243.01] Subd. 5. Training program. For the maintenance of adequate standards of operation in discharging the functions of the department, obtaining suitable candidates for positions for which there is a scarcity of qualified applicants, and the development of more effective treatment programs directed toward the correction and rehabilitation of persons found delinquent or guilty of crimes, and of more effective delinquency prevention the commissioner of corrections shall establish a training program including but not limited to in-service, pre-service, internship and scholarship programs, and an operational reserarch program. Within the limits of appropriations available, the commissioner may provide educational stipends or tuition reimbursement in such amounts and upon such terms and conditions as may be de-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

termined jointly by the director of civil service. Within the limits of appropriations therefor the commissioner shall establish and provide personnel, facilities and equipment for research and study to evaluate the effectiveness of correctional treatment in camps, institutions, probation and parole investigation and supervision and delinquency prevention. For such purposes he may accept and expend on behalf of the state, gifts, grants and subsidies from any lawful source; all moneys and securities so received shall be deposited in the state treasury subject to the order of the commissioner. From the fund or account in the state treasury to which such receipts are credited there is hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner of corrections such gifts, grants and subsidies as are received under the provisions of this section.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 466-S. F. No. 493

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the aging; creating a governor's citizens council on aging; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.01, Subdivisions 7 and 8; adding two subdivisions thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[256.975] Governor's citizens council on Section 1. [Subdivision 1.] Creation. There is created a aging. Governor's Citizens Council on Aging consisting of 25 members to be appointed by the governor. At least one member shall be appointed from each congressional district and the remaining members shall be appointed at large. At least onehalf of the members shall be appointed from the membership of the present Governor's Citizens Council created in 1956 by administrative action, who shall serve for a one year term. The remainder shall be appointed from outside the current council for two year terms. Thereafter all members shall be appointed for two year terms. No member shall be appointed for more than three consecutive terms of two years each. Vacancies shall be filled by the governor for the unexpired term. In making appointments, the governor shall give consideration to individuals having a special interest in aging, and so far as practicable, shall include persons affiliated with agriculture, labor, industry, education, social work, health,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

**464**]